

Nos. 21-12468 & 21-12469

In the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Eleventh Circuit

ALDARESS CARTER,
Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

THE CITY OF MONTGOMERY, *et al.*,
Defendants-Appellees,

– consolidated with –

ANGELA McCULLOUGH, *et al.*,
Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

THE CITY OF MONTGOMERY, *et al.*,
Defendants-Appellees.

Appeals from Orders Denying Plaintiffs' Motions for Class Certification by the
United States District Court for the Middle District of Alabama
Case Nos. 2:15-cv-00555 & 2:15-cv-00463 (Hon. Royce C. Lamberth)

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* CIVIL RIGHTS ORGANIZATIONS AND
LAW PROFESSORS IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS**

Antony L. Ryan
Lauren M. Rosenberg
CRAVATH, SWAINE & MOORE LLP
825 Eighth Avenue
New York, New York 10019
(212) 474-1000

Attorneys for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS AND CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT C1

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

STATEMENT OF INTERESTS OF AMICI CURIAE..... 1

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES..... 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT2

ARGUMENT5

I. The District Court Erred in Finding That Individual Questions Predominated for the Bearden and Abuse-of-Process Classes.....5

II. The District Court Erred by Incorporating Its Concern with Class Membership Feasibility Issues into Its Predominance Analysis..... 10

III. The District Court Erred in Finding That a Class Action Was Not a Superior Method To Resolve This Case..... 15

A. A Class Action Is Typically the Superior Method To Resolve Claims of Violations of Constitutional Rights..... 16

B. A “Quasi-Bellwether” Is Not a Viable Alternative to a Class Action in This Case. 18

C. The District Court Erred in Overemphasizing the Manageability Factor in Its Superiority Analysis.21

IV. The District Court Erred in Finding That the False-Imprisonment Class Failed the Commonality Requirement.....23

CONCLUSION.....26

ADDENDUM: IDENTITY OF AMICI CURIAE27

COMBINED CERTIFICATIONS.....30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Allapattah Svcs. Inc. v. Exxon Corp.</i> , 333 F.3d 1248 (11th Cir. 2003)	13
<i>Amchem Prods. Inc. v. Windsor</i> , 521 U.S. 591 (1997).....	9, 16, 19
<i>Arnold v. State Farm Fire & Cas. Co.</i> , No. 2:17-cv-00148-TFM-C, 2020 WL 6879271 (S.D. Ala. Nov. 23, 2020)	17
<i>Bearden v. Georgia</i> , 461 U.S. 660 (1983).....	2
<i>Bouaphakeo v. Tyson Foods, Inc.</i> , 214 F. Supp. 3d 748 (N.D. Iowa 2016)	13
<i>Braggs v. Dunn</i> , 317 F.R.D. 634 (M.D. Ala. 2016).....	23
<i>Braxton v. Farmer’s Ins. Grp.</i> , 209 F.R.D. 654 (N.D. Ala. 2002)	18
<i>Busby v. JRHBW Realty, Inc.</i> , 513 F.3d 1314 (11th Cir. 2008)	7
<i>Byrd v. Aaron’s Inc.</i> , 784 F.3d 154 (3d Cir. 2015)	13, 14
<i>Carruiolo v. General Motors Co.</i> , 823 F.3d 977 (11th Cir. 2016)	23
<i>Carter v. City of Montgomery</i> , 473 F. Supp. 3d 1273 (M.D. Ala. 2020).....	passim
<i>Cherry v. Dometic Corp.</i> , 986 F.3d 1296 (11th Cir. 2021)	passim

	Page(s)
<i>Cotton States Mut. Ins. Co. v. Anderson</i> , 749 F.2d 663 (11th Cir. 1984)	20
<i>Dickens v. GC Servs. Ltd. P’ship</i> , 706 F. App’x 529 (11th Cir. 2017)	17
<i>Doe v. Angelina Cnty.</i> , 733 F. Supp. 245 (E.D. Tex. 1990)	6
<i>Dunson v. Cordis Corp.</i> , 854 F.3d 551 (9th Cir. 2017)	20
<i>Hardy v. Johns-Manville Sales Corp.</i> , 681 F.2d 334 (5th Cir. 1982)	19
<i>In re Armstead Lester Hayes III</i> , No. 49 (Ala. Ct. Jud., filed Jan. 5, 2017)	5
<i>In re Petrobras Sec.</i> , 862 F.3d 250 (2d Cir. 2017)	13
<i>In re TMI Litig.</i> , 193 F.3d 613 (3d Cir. 1999)	19
<i>Jackson v. Motel 6 Multipurpose, Inc.</i> , 130 F.3d 999 (11th Cir. 1997)	7
<i>Kerr v. City of W. Palm Beach</i> , 875 F.2d 1546 (11th Cir. 1989)	25
<i>Klay v. Humana, Inc.</i> , 382 F.3d 1241 (11th Cir. 2004)	6, 10, 21
<i>McCullough, et al. v. City of Montgomery, et al.</i> , No. 2:15-cv-463-RCL (M.D. Ala. May 21, 2021)	5
<i>Prado-Steiman ex rel. Prado v. Bush</i> , 221 F.3d 1266 (11th Cir. 2000)	24
<i>Rensel v. Centra Tech, Inc.</i> , 2 F.4th 1359 (11th Cir. 2021)	10, 11, 12, 21

	Page(s)
<i>Rutstein v. Avis Rent-A-Car Systems, Inc.</i> , 211 F.3d 1228 (11th Cir. 2000)	7, 17
<i>Sellers v. Rushmore Loan Mgmt. Servs.</i> , 941 F.3d 1031 (11th Cir. 2019)	25
<i>Snipes v. State</i> , 521 So. 2d 89 (Ala. Crim. App. 1986).....	6
<i>Tardiff v. Knox Cnty.</i> , 365 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2004).....	15
<i>Taylor v. State</i> , 47 So. 3d 287 (Ala. Crim. App. 2009).....	6, 8
<i>Turner v. Rogers</i> , 564 U.S. 431 (2011).....	6, 8
<i>United States v. Parker</i> , 302 F. App'x 889 (11th Cir. 2008)	8
<i>Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Dukes</i> , 564 U.S. 338 (2011).....	23, 24, 25
<i>Williams v. Mohawk Indus., Inc.</i> , 568 F.3d 1350 (11th Cir. 2009)	16
<i>Young v. Nationwide Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 693 F.3d 532 (6th Cir. 2012)	9, 15
 Statutes & Rules	
28 U.S.C. App., p. 697 (1966)	19
Ala. R. Crim. P. 26.11(i).....	6
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23	passim
Fed. R. Evid. 803(7)(A)	8

Page(s)

Other Authorities

Newberg and Rubinstein on Class Actions (6th ed. 2022)19, 24

U.S. Const. amend. VII19

U.S. Const. amend. XIV2

United States Courts, *Statistical Tables for the Federal Judiciary, 2021*,
<https://www.uscourts.gov/statistics/table/c-1/statistical-tables-federal-judiciary/2021/12/31> (last accessed Sept. 16, 2022)22
